
PSC NO:  4 - Steam                              Statement Type: STRA

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. Statement No: 2

Initial Effective Date:  01/01/2017 Page: 1 of 8

Issued in compliance with order in Case 13-S-0032 dated 02/21/2014

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 - GENERAL SERVICE

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly period)

For the first 20 Mlb (0.150)$      / Mlb

For the Next 30 Mlb (0.750)$      / Mlb

For the Next 950 Mlb (0.557)$      / Mlb

For excess over 1,000 Mlb (0.531)$      / Mlb

Customer Charge

($18.59) per month, exclusive of increase in rates and charges.

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 - ANNUAL POWER SERVICE

Rate I

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly period)

(a) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of May to October, inclusive:

For the first 250 Mlb (0.101)$      / Mlb

For the Next 750 Mlb (0.189)$      / Mlb

For excess over 1,000 Mlb (0.166)$      / Mlb

(b) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of November to April, inclusive:

For the first 250 Mlb (0.135)$      / Mlb

For the Next 1,250 Mlb (0.621)$      / Mlb

For the Next 3,500 Mlb (0.565)$      / Mlb

For the Next 20,000 Mlb (0.536)$      / Mlb

For excess over 25,000 Mlb (0.493)$      / Mlb

Customer Charge

($69.20) per month, exclusive of increase in rates and charges.

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment 

The following credits will be applied to the rates and charges in each SC, and Rider G for the period January 1, 2017 through 

December 31, 2017, pursuant to General Information Section 5.3. 

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 - ANNUAL POWER SERVICE

Rate II

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly period)

(a) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of May to October, inclusive:

For the first 250 Mlb (0.182)$      / Mlb

For the Next 750 Mlb (0.139)$      / Mlb

For excess over 1,000 Mlb (0.114)$      / Mlb

(b) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of December to March, inclusive:

For the first 250 Mlb (0.358)$      / Mlb

For the Next 1,250 Mlb (0.344)$      / Mlb

For the Next 3,500 Mlb (0.304)$      / Mlb

For the Next 20,000 Mlb (0.276)$      / Mlb

For excess over 25,000 Mlb (0.224)$      / Mlb

(c) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of November and April:

For the first 250 Mlb (0.468)$      / Mlb

For the Next 1,250 Mlb (0.454)$      / Mlb

For the Next 3,500 Mlb (0.387)$      / Mlb

For the Next 20,000 Mlb (0.354)$      / Mlb

For excess over 25,000 Mlb (0.236)$      / Mlb

Demand Charge (per Mlb of steam per hour of maximum demand for each specified time period)

(a) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of December to March, inclusive:

Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. - 11 a.m.  ……………………………….. (27.80)$      / Mlb / hr

All Hours - All days  …………………………………………………….. (2.88)$        / Mlb / hr

(b) During all other monthly billing periods

Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. - 11 a.m.  ……………………………….. -$         / Mlb / hr

All Hours - All days  …………………………………………………….. -$         / Mlb / hr

Customer Charge

($114.90) per month, exclusive of increase in rates and charges.

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment  - Continued

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 - APARTMENT HOUSE SERVICE

Rate I

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly period)

(a) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of May to October, inclusive:

For the first 50 Mlb (0.076)$      / Mlb

For the Next 450 Mlb (0.196)$      / Mlb

For excess over 500 Mlb (0.128)$      / Mlb

(b) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of November to April, inclusive:

For the first 150 Mlb (0.101)$      / Mlb

For the Next 350 Mlb (0.423)$      / Mlb

For the Next 3,500 Mlb (0.342)$      / Mlb

For excess over 4,000 Mlb (0.322)$      / Mlb

Customer Charge

($49.29) per month, exclusive of increase in rates and charges.

Rate II

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly period)

(a) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of May to October, inclusive:

For the first 50 Mlb (0.074)$      / Mlb

For the Next 450 Mlb (0.192)$      / Mlb

For excess over 500 Mlb (0.126)$      / Mlb

(b) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of December to March, inclusive:

For the first 150 Mlb (0.076)$      / Mlb

For the Next 350 Mlb (0.314)$      / Mlb

For the Next 3,500 Mlb (0.254)$      / Mlb

For excess over 4,000 Mlb (0.239)$      / Mlb

(c) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of November and April:

For the first 150 Mlb (0.099)$      / Mlb

For the Next 350 Mlb (0.415)$      / Mlb

For the Next 3,500 Mlb (0.335)$      / Mlb

For excess over 4,000 Mlb (0.316)$      / Mlb…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

…………………………………..

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment  - Continued

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 - APARTMENT HOUSE SERVICE

Rate II - Continued

Demand Charge (per Mlb of steam per hour of maximum demand for each specified time period)

(a) During monthly billing periods terminating within the months of December to March, inclusive:

Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. - 11 a.m.  ……………………………….. (33.14)$      / Mlb / hr

All Hours - All days  …………………………………………………….. (3.50)$        / Mlb / hr

(b) During all other monthly billing periods

Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. - 11 a.m.  ……………………………….. -$         / Mlb / hr

All Hours - All days  …………………………………………………….. -$         / Mlb / hr

Customer Charge

($40.31) per month, exclusive of increase in rates and charges.

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 - BACK-UP/SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE

Rate I

Charges Applicable to Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(24.61)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.206)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

($69.20)

Charges Applicable to Off-Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(17.88)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.255)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

($69.20)

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment  - Continued

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 - BACK-UP/SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE

Rate II

Charges Applicable to Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(26.94)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.147)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

(49.29)$      

Charges Applicable to Off-Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(19.50)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.162)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

(49.29)$      

Rate III

Charges Applicable to Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(35.79)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.195)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

($114.90)

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment  - Continued

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 - BACK-UP/SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE

Rate III - Continued

Charges Applicable to Off-Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(25.95)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.243)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

($114.90)

Rate IV

Charges Applicable to Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(33.91)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.160)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

($40.31)

Charges Applicable to Off-Peak Period Customers

Contract Demand Charge

(24.57)$      / Mlb / hr

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period):

(0.177)$      / Mlb

-$         / Mlb

($40.31)

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

For billing periods terminating within the months of November through April ………..

For billing periods terminating within the months of May through October ……………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)…………………………

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment  - Continued

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 - TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

Rate I

Contract Demand Charge

(13.84)$      / Mlb / hr

(0.348)$      / Mlb

($69.20)

Rate II

Contract Demand Charge

(15.03)$      / Mlb / hr

(0.250)$      / Mlb

($49.29)

Rate III

Contract Demand Charge

(20.05)$      / Mlb / hr

(0.335)$      / Mlb

($114.90)

Rate IV

Contract Demand Charge

(18.97)$      / Mlb / hr

(0.269)$      / Mlb

($40.31)

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period) ……………………………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period) ……………………………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period) ……………………………

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Usage Charge (per Mlb of steam in each monthly billing period) ……………………………

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment  - Continued

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY
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Rider G

Rate I

Service Classification 2

Contract Demand Charge

(13.84)$      / Mlb / hr

($69.20)

Service Classification 3

Contract Demand Charge

(15.03)$      / Mlb / hr

($49.29)

Rate II

Service Classification 2

Contract Demand Charge

(20.05)$      / Mlb / hr

($114.90)

Service Classification 3

Contract Demand Charge

(18.97)$      / Mlb / hr

($40.31)

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

(per Mlb per hour of contract demand in each monthly billing period)………………………..

Customer Charge (per month), exclusive of increase in rates and charges ……………...….

Statement of Temporary Rate Adjustment  - Continued

Issued by: William A. Atzl, Jr., Director, Rate Engineering Department, New York, NY


